light of the growing market opportunity. This has started by
rebuilding an expanded sales and marketing team in both the
UK and US in FY22.

The operating result includes income from the Government job
retention scheme of £0.4m received during the first half of the
year to help offset the revenue reduction seen as a result of COVID-19.

FY20 restatement
Following the qualified Audit opinion in FY20, the Board
revisited the assumptions made regarding its decision to fully
impair the intangible assets in the FY20 financial statements
due to the unforeseen impact of COVID-19. The Board had taken
a conservative view on the outlook at the very start of the
COVID-19 pandemic and as a result took a decision to impair
intangible assets in full.

In light of the resilient business performance, the group carried
out a further impairment review of all balances related to the
qualified audit opinion. From the work performed, the Board
agreed with its auditors Grant Thornton that an adjustment
should be made to restate FY20 financial statements.

Twelve Months to 31 Jan 2020

As reported Restatement As restated

Goodwill — 4.3 4.3
Other intangibles — 3.0 3.0
Total non-current assets 1.2 7.3 8.5
Current assets 19.4 0.4 19.8
Total assets 20.6 7.7 28.3
Total liabilities (6.3) (0.6) (6.9)
Net assets 14.3 7.1 21.4

The restatement results in an increase in goodwill and intangible
assets of £7.3m and a corresponding reduction in the reported
operating loss from continued operations.

The impairment of capitalised development costs of £0.4m
relating to Elektron Eye Technology Limited (EET) has also been
restated. As the assets of Elektron Eye Technology Limited were
sold in the year, this is presented as a discontinued operation
and FY20 assets are shown as held for resale.

Liabilities have been restated to reflect the deferred tax liability
associated with acquired intangible assets. The effect on net

[…]

•	 The Group has revisited the assumptions made regarding its decision to fully impair the intangible assets in the FY20 financial
statements due to the unforeseen impact of COVID-19. In light of resilient business performance, the Group carried out a
thorough impairment review of all balances related to the FY20 qualified audit opinion. From the work performed, the Group
has agreed that an adjustment should be made to restate FY20 financial statements.

Restatement of prior year
The prior year consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and related notes
have been restated for the treatment and valuation of intangible assets and associated deferred tax liability. Consequently, 2020
results have been restated in these financial statements to reflect an increase in goodwill and other intangible assets of £7.3m and
an increase in reported profit of £7.1m.

Quantitative impact of restatement on financial results

Year ended 31 January 2020

As originally
 reported

£m

Product
 development

costs
expensed

£m

Reversal of
impairment

£m

Deferred tax
 impact

£m
As restated

£m

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Revenue 9.8 — — — 9.8
Cost of sales (7.2) — — — (7.2)
Gross profit 2.6 — — — 2.6
Operating expenses (excluding non-recurring or special items) (7.8) (1.3) — — (9.1)
Operating loss before non-recurring or special items (5.2) (1.3) — — (6.5)
Non-recurring or special items (11.3) 1.3 7.3 — (2.7)
Total operating expenses (19.1) — 7.3 — (11.8)
Operating loss (16.5) — 7.3 — (9.2)
Finance income 0.1 — — — 0.1
Loss before taxation (16.4) — 7.3 — (9.1)
Taxation 0.7 — — (0.6) 0.1
Loss from continuing operations (15.7) — 7.3 (0.6) (9.0)
Profit from discontinued operations 89.4 — 0.4 — 89.8
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders 73.7 — 7.7 (0.6) 80.8
Consolidated balance sheet

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill arising on acquisition — — 4.3 — 4.3
Other intangible assets — — 3.0 — 3.0
Property, plant and equipment 1.2 — — — 1.2
Total non-current assets 1.2 — 7.3 — 8.5
Current assets 19.4 — 0.4 — 19.8
Total assets 20.6 — 7.7 — 28.3
Total liabilities 6.3 — — 0.6 6.9
Total equity 14.3 — 7.7 (0.6) 21.4

64

Checkit plc  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2021

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
year ended 31 January 2021

1. Summary of significant accounting policies continued
Going concern
The Strategic report sets out the Group’s business activities and headline results, together with the financial statements and notes
which detail the results for the year, net current asset position and cash flows for the year ended 31 January 2021.

Since 31 December 2019, the spread of COVID-19 has severely impacted many global economies. As at 31 January 2020, the Board